Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

# SCHEDULES

#### **SCHEDULE 2**

## REGULATION OF FOREIGN FISHING BOATS

## PART 1

#### **ENGLAND AND WALES**

Specified Crustaceans (Prohibition on Fishing, Landing, Sale and Carriage) (Wales) Order 2015

- 20 (1) The Specified Crustaceans (Prohibition on Fishing, Landing, Sale and Carriage) (Wales) Order 2015 (S.I. 2015/2076 (W.312)) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
    - (a) in the English language text, omit the definitions of "British fishing boat" and "foreign vessel";
    - (b) in the Welsh language text, omit the definitions of "cwch pysgota Prydeinig" and "llong dramor".
  - (3) In article 3 (fishing prohibition for specified crawfish, lobster, and crab), in the English language text and in the Welsh language text, omit paragraph (2).
  - (4) In article 4 (prohibitions on landing of specified crawfish, lobster and crab), in the English language text and in the Welsh language text, omit paragraphs (2) and (4).
  - (5) In article 5 (prohibitions on sale, exposure or offer for sale or possession of specified crawfish, lobster and crab), in the English language text and in the Welsh language text, omit paragraphs (2) and (4).
  - (6) In article 6 (prohibition on carriage of specified crawfish, lobster and crab)—
    - (a) in the English language text—
      - (i) in the heading, omit "on a British fishing boat";
      - (ii) in paragraphs (1) and (2), for "British fishing boat" substitute "fishing boat";
    - (b) in the Welsh language text—
      - (i) in the heading, omit "ar gwch pysgota Prydeinig";
      - (ii) in paragraph (1), for "cwch pysgota Prydeinig" substitute "cwch pysgota";
      - (iii) in paragraph (2), for "gwch pysgota Prydeinig" substitute "gwch pysgota".